

NO. 14-30217

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

MOHAMED OSMAN MOHAMUD,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 3:10-cr-00475-KI-1
Honorable Garr M. King, Senior District Judge

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
OREGON, AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Patrick Toomey
Alex Abdo
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
ptoomey@aclu.org

Of Counsel

Mark Rumold
Andrew Crocker
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Phone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
mark@eff.org

Of Counsel

Mathew W. dos Santos
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF
OREGON FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 40585
Portland, OR 97240
Phone: (503) 227-6928
MdosSantos@aclu-or.org

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
I. Mr. Mohamud has raised a facial challenge, but whether his challenge is characterized as “facial” or “as applied,” the surveillance of him was unconstitutional.	3
II. <i>Verdugo-Urquidez</i> has no bearing on the surveillance of U.S. persons like Mr. Mohamud on U.S. soil.	8
III. The Fourth Amendment requires the government to obtain a warrant before seeking to access or use the communications of Americans collected under Section 702.....	12
A. The government cannot dispense with the Fourth Amendment rights of Americans simply because it is targeting foreigners.....	12
B. The Court should hold the secondary search of Mr. Mohamud unlawful.....	18
Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

[Redacted], 2011 WL 10945618 (FISC Oct. 3, 2011).....	16, 18
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	1, 3, 5, 6
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	9
<i>City of L.A. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	3
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	10
<i>In re Application of the FBI</i> , No. BR 14-01, slip op. (FISC Feb. 4, 2014).....	19
<i>In re Certified Question of Law</i> , No. 16-01, slip op. (FISCR Apr. 14, 2016).....	16
<i>In re Directives</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (FISCR 2008)	8, 16, 18
<i>Patel v. City of L.A.</i> , 738 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	3
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	7
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	12

<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	3
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	13
<i>United States v. Bobo</i> , 477 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1973)	6
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Pelton</i> , 835 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	10-11
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013)	7, 15
<i>United States v. Sklaroff</i> , 506 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1975)	5
<i>United States v. Tortorello</i> , 480 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1973)	6
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 528 F.2d 143 (9th Cir. 1975)	3, 5, 16
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court (“Keith”)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	3, 6
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	8, 9, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	11, 19

50 U.S.C. § 1801	15, 16, 18
50 U.S.C. § 1802	15
50 U.S.C. § 1805	11, 19
50 U.S.C. § 1824	11

Other Authorities

Ellen Nakashima, <i>Obama Administration Had Restrictions on NSA Reversed in 2011</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 7, 2013	18
Office of the Director of National Intelligence, 2015 Statistical Transparency Report (Apr. 30, 2016)	11
Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of FISA (2014)	17, 19
Section 702 Minimization Procedures Used by the NSA (July 15, 2015)	18
